
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors: M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), G Campbell 
(Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), 
T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for Environment), J Lewis 
(Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being) and S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource 
and Regulation) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 June 2014 

Place:  Rooms A and B Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 
2014.  
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
 

5  ADOPTION OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 
POLICY 2014  (Pages 7 - 64) 
 

6  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

8  PROPOSED RELOCATION OF RADCLIFFE BUS STATION  (Pages 65 - 
96) 
 

9  RADCLIFFE HALL CE/METHODIST PRIMARY SCHOOL - MAJOR 
IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  (Pages 97 - 102) 
 

10  DELIVERY OF THE BURY STANDARD  (Pages 103 - 116) 
 



 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 9 April 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors I Gartside, A Isherwood, J Lewis,  

   T Pickstone, R Shori, J Smith and S Walmsley 

  

 Also present: Councillor L Fitzwalter (Chair–School Admissions 

Overview Project Group) 

   Councillor P Heneghan (Deputy Cabinet Member – 

Children and Families) 

  

 Apologies: Councillor G Campbell 

  

 Public attendance: 2 members of the public were in attendance. 

 

 

CA. 951 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

 Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

 fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  

 

CA.952 MINUTES 

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

CA.953 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services. 

  

 No questions were asked. 

 

CA.954 HOUSING STRATEGY 2013-2024 AND ACTION PLAN 

 

The Cabinet Member (Adult Care, Health and Housing) submitted a report 

presenting the Bury Housing Strategy and Action Plan. The Council’s current 

Housing Strategy is ten years old and outdated. The new draft Strategy uses 

refreshed data taken from the Bury Housing Need and Demand Assessment 

(2011/12) and other sources to identify five key themes for action over the 

next 10 years. The five key themes are: 

• Delivering a sufficient and suitable supply of housing in the Borough; 
• Affordability; 
• Fewer empty properties; 
• Good quality accommodation; 
• Partnership development. 
 

 

 

661 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 

Cabinet 9 April 2014 

 

The draft Housing Strategy has been considered by Cabinet and Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and has had extensive consultation with Elected 

Members, the public, house providers and stakeholders. 

 

 Decision: 

 

 That approval be given to the Bury Housing Strategy and Action Plan.  

  

Reasons for the decision:  

Although the Council is not required to submit a Housing Strategy it is still 

good practice to develop a Strategy which sets out local priorities and 

provides a guide to registered providers and developers on housing 

requirements within Bury. The Strategy will assist in decision making and 

enhance the prospects of external funding bids. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject or amend the Housing Strategy.  

 

CA.955 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE (DVA) 

 

 The Cabinet Member (Communities and Community Safety) submitted a 

report providing an overview of Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) services 

in Bury. The report highlighted the devastating impact domestic abuse has on 

individuals and families. Percentage rates of incidents reported to the police 

on a ward basis were included with an estimate that the current rate of 

reporting incidents of DVA to the police is around 40%. In addition key 

opportunities and challenges were identified for the Council and its partner 

agencies including: 

• Early intervention for victims of DVA; 
• Accessing funding; 
• Work in schools; 
• Continuing Perpetrator Programmes.  

 

 Decision: 

 

 That the progress made in relation to tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse in 

Bury and the work being done to enhance services to victims be noted. 

 

 Reasons for the decision: 

The Council is committed to tackling DAV and has signed the Greater 

Manchester Police and Crime Commissioner’s pledge to ‘Say No to Domestic 

Abuse’.  

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

 

CA.956 VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2013/2014, 

2014/2015 AND 2015/2016 

 

 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Corporate Affairs) and 

the Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report updating members on  

662 

 

Document Pack Page 2



 

Cabinet 9 April 2014 

 

the current status of the 2013/2014 Vehicle and Plant Replacement  

Programme and set out proposals for the replacement of vehicles and plant 

items in the Council’s fleet for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016. 

 

Delegated decisions: 

 

1. That approval be given to the amendments to the 2013/2014 Vehicle and 
Plant Programme. 

 

2. That approval be given to the purchase of vehicles and plant in 2014/2015 
and 2015/2016 and to the proposed funding from leasing (or loan if more 

cost effective) and revenue. 

  

 Reason for the decision: 

 The proposed replacement programme is necessary to ensure continued 

 operation of the Council’s functions. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject or amend the recommendations. 

 

CA.957 SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP 

 

The Chair of the School Admissions Overview Project Group submitted a 

report to inform Cabinet of the work, findings and recommendations of  the 

Schools Admissions Overview Project Group. 

 

The Project Group was appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

examine the provision and arrangements for school places in the Borough, in 

particular: 

  

• To review the robustness of the Council’s Forecasting Model; 
• To examine the areas where problems exist and identify potential solutions 

and the development of strategy (short, medium and long term); 

• To manage expectations (parental, schools and members); 
• To identify communication strategies (officers/members with clear roles and 

responsibilities). 

 

The Chair welcomed the report and thanked Councillor Fitzwalter for the 

thorough review the Project Group had undertaken in reaching its 

recommendations. Cabinet looked forward to the submission of further 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

That approval be given to the recommendations of the School Admissions 

Overview Project Group: 

 

(i)  The Group acknowledges the complex nature of school place planning 

and supports the need for a proactive approach to develop strategies 

that respond to both short and medium term demands for places.   

 

663 

 

Document Pack Page 3



 

Cabinet 9 April 2014 

 

(ii) Whilst acknowledging the difficulties in measuring migration into the 

borough, the Group highlight the need to regularly monitor patterns 

and developments through the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment; the Council’s Core Strategy; and regular liaison with 

neighbouring boroughs. 

 

(iii) Targeted strategies employed to manage demand pressures continue to 

be monitored with regular consultations with local headteachers at 

affected schools. 

 

(iv) The Group acknowledges that the admissions system is complex but 

seems to be fair. Members, who are often asked for advice on 

applications by parents, should be offered an annual briefing from 

Children’s Services on the process and any changes to the system.  

 

(v) Consideration be given to the development of a simplified summary of 

the school admissions paperwork provided to parents. 

 

(vi) Consideration be given to the role of Elected members in the admissions 

and appeals process. 

 

 Reasons for the decision: 

Cabinet recognises the valuable work of Overview and Scrutiny in improving 

the services of the Council. 

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To amend or reject the recommendations. 

 

CA.958 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

 

 Delegated decision: 

  

 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 

detailed in the conditions of category 3. 

 

CA.959 CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE 2 BRIEF – HIGHWAYS CAPITAL   

E MAINTENANCE AND BRIDGE STRENGTHENING PROGRAMME 

 2014/2015. 

 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Corporate Affairs) and 

the Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report informing members of 

the Highways Capital Maintenance and Bridge Strengthening Programmes.  

The Programmes have been approved by Council as part of the 2014/2015 

Capital Programme. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

1.  That approval be given to the capital expenditure details for the 2014/2015 
Highways Capital Maintenance and Bridge Strengthening Programmes as 

set out in the report submitted. 

 664 

Document Pack Page 4



 

Cabinet 9 April 2014 

 

2.  That approval be given to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 
the Department of Communities and Neighbourhoods in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member (Environment) to approve the detailed list of schemes 

to be funded from the additional Local Highways Funding. 

3.  To note that the expenditure is approved as part of the LTP-Highways 
Capital Maintenance Programme for 2014/2015. 

4.  That the method of financing the programme be noted. 
 

 Reasons for the decision: 

 There is an expectation from the Department of Transport that the funding 

 allocated to the Council is used to keep principal roads and primary networks 

 in a safe, serviceable and sustainable condition. 

  

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To amend or reject the recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 

 Chair 

  

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6:40 pm) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 5



 

665 

Document Pack Page 6



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 

 
11 June 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Adoption of Private Sector Housing Renewal 
Assistance Policy 2014 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Rishi Shori, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Health and Well Being 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Sharon Hanbury, Head of Urban Renewal 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Key Decision 
 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report deals with the revision of the Councils Private 
Sector Housing Renewal Assistance Policy.  
 
It proposes new powers to enable the Council to 
supplement mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) 
with discretionary grants and loans in certain 
circumstances and provides for other minor amendments 
to the Policy in response to on-going financial constraints 
within Local Government since the Policy was last 
updated in 2009.  
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Option 1 
That the proposals to revise the Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Assistance Policy 2014 are adopted. 
 
Option 2 
That the proposals are not accepted. 
 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



 2

Option 1 is recommended  for approval 
 
Reasons 
Approval and adoption of the Policy will : 

• Add value to existing mandatory Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) provisions and support the 
Council’s wider welfare obligations. 

• Introduce streamlined processes and flexibilities 
for customers requiring adaptations. 

• In exceptional cases, it will help customers who 
need expensive adaptations above the mandatory 
DFG level of £30,000 in a prudent and 
proportionate way.  

• Maintain the Council’s commitment to addressing 
poor housing conditions whilst operating within a 
more restrictive financial environment. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by th
[...]
respect of the loan product. 
 

2.8 Consultation 
 

2.9.1 Informal consultation has taken place with disability related groups by way of 
the Bury Coalition for Independent Living and with customers who have 
received a service and assistance under the 2009 Policy. The consultation 
results generally indicate that the proposed new forms of assistance are 
welcomed. There was a concern in relation to Relocation Assistance that 
householders should not be compelled to move house and this has been 
acknowledged in the relevant part of the Policy document.    

 
2.9.2 Once the Policy has been adopted it is a legislative requirement to give public 

notice of the adoption of the Policy. This will be in the form of advertising in 
local press and the usual customer communication channels. 
 

2.9.3 A copy of the full Policy must also be available to be freely examined at all 
reasonable times by members of the public and a summary of the Policy made 
available.  
 

3.0 CONCLUSION  
 
3.1 It is important that the Council has a robust and sustainable Private Sector 

Housing Renewal Assistance Policy that reflects current circumstances and 
properly protects public investment.  Option 1 achieves this objective and 
Cabinet are requested to approve the new policy. 

 
3.2 The proposals bring a number of benefits in terms of: 

• Increasing the range of support available to enable the Council to deliver 
its statutory DFG and wider welfare obligations.  It gives the customer 
more flexibility in the packages of support available whilst protecting the 
Council’s interests by extending and strengthening conditions attached to 
funding. 

• Streamlining processes for adaptations under £5000 thereby reducing 
bureaucracy and increasing efficiency and delivery timescales. 

• Removing forms of assistance which are no longer affordable for the 
Council, whilst maintaining a commitment to delivering improvements to 
private sector properties and helping people to remain at home 
[...]
reventing trips and falls, bringing empty properties back into use, 
improving energy efficiency etc will be taken and often these will 
have their own criteria and requirements.  

 
1.4.2 Project team approaches and partnership working will be critical to 

ensure that effective outcomes are delivered having regard to the  
cross cutting nature of the issues to be addressed. External 
partners, such as Housing Associations will also have a role. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Document Pack Page 21



6 
 

 
Chapter 2 - Forms of Assistance 
 
2.1 General 
 

Subject to resources, advice and assistance will be available to private 
sector householders to address private sector housing priorities in the 
borough and support the Council’s Housing Strategy 

 
 
2.2 Financial assistance for adaptations 
 
2.2.1 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants are still available under the 

terms of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 
1996 and are therefore not included within the scope of this Policy 
which concentrates on initiatives that the Council is providing 
pursuant to the Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) England 
and Wales Order 2002. 

 
2.2.2 Discretionary financial assistance for adaptations may be available 

in the following forms: 
 

• Discretionary Adaptation Grant 
• Major Adaptation Loan  
• Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant (top up) 
• Relocation Assistance 
• Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant (notional allowance) 

 
Discretionary Adaptation Grants are intended to be available to 
fund lower cost disabled adaptations under £5000. They will be 
delivered by a simple non bureaucratic process in relation to 
adaptations that would have been previously delivered via the 
nationally prescribed and complex mandatory Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) process. This form of assistance, in conjunction with 
the development of smarter procurement approaches, should help 
to provide a timely service for people who need adaptations. See 
Chapter 3.
[...]



 - 8 - 

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW 

 

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what 
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor 
the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 

reviewed. 
 

Performance on individual forms of assistance will be monitored quarterly. Customer 

Satisfaction Questionnaires analysis will be produced annually. The operating 

environment may change and together with customer feedback may result in 

amendments to the Policy. It is not anticipated that a fundamental review will be 

needed until at least 2017. 

 

 

 
COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 

REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 
(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 

Document Pack Page 64



Agenda Item 8 Document Pack Page 65

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 73

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9 Document Pack Page 97

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10 Document Pack Page 103

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Adoption of Private Sector Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2014
	Financial Assistance Policy Final
	EA - Private Sector Hsg Renewal Assistance Policy (RRO) - May 2014 final

	8 Proposed Relocation of Radcliffe Bus Station
	Radcliffe_Town_Centre_2010_Masterplan_-_adopted_March_2011

	9 Radcliffe Hall CE/Methodist Primary School - Major improvement scheme
	10 Delivery of the Bury Standard



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
11 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 11 June 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors T Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori and S Walmsley 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor G Campbell 
 

 

CA.22  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  
 
 

CA.23  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2014 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

CA.24  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 
 

CA.25  ADOPTION OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
2014  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) submitted a 
report setting out a revision of the Councils Private Sector Housing Renewal 
Assistance Policy. 
 
The revision introduces new powers to enable the Council to supplement 
mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) with discretionary grants and loans in 
certain circumstances. It also provides for other minor amendments to the 
Councils Private Sector Housing Renewal Assistance Policy in response to on-going 
financial constraints within Local Government since the Policy was last updated in 
2009. 
 

 Delegated decision: 
 



Cabinet, 11 June 2014  
 
 

 
12 

 That approval be given to the proposals to revise the Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Assistance Policy as detailed in the report submitted.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  

 Approval and adoption of the Policy will: 
• Add value to existing mandatory Disabled Facilities (DFG) provisions and 
support the Council’s wider welfare obligations; 
• Introduce streamlined processes and flexibilities for customers requiring 
adaptations; 
• In exceptional cases, it will help customers who need expensive adaptations 
above the mandatory DFG level of £30,000 in a prudent and proportionate way; 
• Maintain the Council’s commitment to addressing poor housing conditions 
whilst operating within a more restrictive financial environment. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 
 To reject or amend the proposals.  

 
 

CA.26  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
  
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3. 
 
 

CA.27  PROPOSED RELOCATION OF RADCLIFFE BUS STATION  
 

The Leader submitted a report outlining proposals to undertake, in partnership 
with Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM), the relocation of the existing 
Radcliffe Bus Station in order to create a key development opportunity as part of 
the wider Radcliffe Town Centre Regeneration Plan. 
 

 Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That approval be given to the capital allocation of up to £1million, match 
funded on a 50:50 basis by TfGM, to be used for the development of a new bus 
station in Radcliffe. 
 
2. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Executive Director of 
Regulation and Resources and the Head of Property and Asset Management, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to request and accept tenders for the 
bus station contract. 
 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management to grant TfGM a new long lease for the bus station and to accept a 
surrender of TfGM’s interests in the existing bus station site. 
 
4. That the Director of Regulation and Resources be requested to advise 
Cabinet of the outcome of the tender process. 



 Cabinet, 11 June 2014
 
 

 
13 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
As part of the Radcliffe Town Centre Masterplan 2010 the relocation of the existing 
Radcliffe bus station will free up a site for a suitable retail led development 
scheme. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To amend or reject the recommendations.  
 
 

CA.28  RADCLIFFE HALL CE/METHODIST PRIMARY SCHOOL - MAJOR 
IMPROVEMENT SCHEME  

 
The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 
submitted a report setting out in financial terms the details of a project at 
Radcliffe Hall CE/Methodist Primary School which involved expenditure exceeding 
£250,000. Details of the financial profile of the project identifying the estimated 
cost to be incurred were provided. 
  

 Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That approval be given to the financial details as detailed in the report submitted. 

 
2. That approval be given to rescind the earmarking of the capital receipt from the sale of the 

site of the former Radcliffe High School (Minute number EX.030). 

 
3. That approval be given to an equivalent amount to be guaranteed from future capital 

receipts/Council reserves to satisfy the conditions of minutes number EX.030 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
Radcliffe Hall CE/Methodist Primary School is one of the oldest school buildings 
use within Bury having been constructed in two parts between 1853 and 1898. 
The school requires refurbishment to allow it to continue as a valued learning 
environment.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 
 
 

CA.29  DELIVERY OF THE BURY STANDARD  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) submitted a 
report outlining the approach to the delivery of the increased capital programme 
investment of £12.36million in the Bury Council housing stock from 2014 to 2017, 
which is managed by Six Town Housing. 
 

 Delegated decision: 
  
 That approval be given to that total investment programme and the approach 

outlined in the report submitted. 
 

Reason for the decision: 
This decision reaffirms the importance of maintaining the Council’s housing stock. 



Cabinet, 11 June 2014  
 
 

 
14 

 
Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6:00pm and ended at 6:00pm) 
 
 


